
|
y SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

? CENTRAL JUSTICE CENTER, COUNTY OF ORANGE
3

A ——
4| ‘THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA, )

)
i 3 Plinif, )  CASENO.

)§ - ) KEAPPIST
7 ) INDICTMENT

STEVEN OMID MEHR owns)
% )
| GEORGE. HOBSON I sans)

)
10 )

Defendants) )
of)

i 12]
15 THE ORANGE COUNTYGRANDJURY sousteshove.named STEVEN OMID MEHR and

GEORGE P. HOBSON Il, of violating the la in Orange County, Califoria, as follows:
14

| 13)
On or about and between October 1, 2011 and October 13, 2016, in violation ofSection

| 16 152(4)1 of th Penal Code (CONSPIRACY TO COMMIT A CRIME), s FELONY, STEVEN
1 17] ©. MEHR did unlawfully conspire together and with unnamed coconspirators, (0 commit the

crimeofREFERRAL OF CLIENTS FOR COMPENSATION, in violation of Seston 3215 of
1g the Labor Code.

i 19 OVERTACT1
Defendant MEHR formed Wb Shark 360, marketing firm specializing in advertising for

| 20] attomeys.
|| 2 OVERT ACT2
! 22] Defendant MEHR wilized various marketing and advertising platforms to attract persons seeking.

i legal assistance, including purchasing rights to se the name “Jacoby & Meyers” and falsely
i 23| identifying tos a law firm the public could hire for legal representation.

| 24 OVERTACT3
35] Defendant MEHR's intake sft recived ads” in the fom oftelephone calls, online inquiry

| submissions, wd live-chat notification through toll-free numbers appearing on “Jacoby &
! 26 Meyers advertisements and website, nd leads from other web-based attomey-advertsing

pliforms
2)

| 20]

|
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! 1

2 OVERT ACT4
| Defendant MEHR’s intake staff was directed to commanicate with these prospective clients, or

“leads”, and convert them into clients who would be retained for attorneys paying MEHR for
4 client eferals.

5 OVERT ACT §
| Attomeys Gi Alvandi, Tracy Ble, Emily Mek, Mahi Kacni, Anton Diffenderfer and Zisd

Rawa (Rawashdeh), amongst others, agreed to pay defendant MEHR a monthly fee fora pre-
7] determined numberof client referrals, or& percentage ofthe attomey's fees collected from the

refered case
8

°| counta:
10 On or about and between October 1, 2010 and November 1, 2013, in violation of Section
11 182(a)(1) ofthe Penal Code (CONSPIRACY TO COMMIT A CRIME), a FELONY, STEVEN

0. MEHR did unlawfully conspire together and with another person, GEORGE P. HOBSON II
12| to commit the crimeofREFERRAL OF CLIENTSFORCOMPENSATION, in violation of
13] Section 3215 ofthe Labor Code

14 OVERT ACT 1
Defendant MEHR formedandco-ownedtwocopy service companies, Expedited Attomey Services

15] and Capital Attorney Services, with Defendant HOBSON.

16 OVERT ACT2
' 1] Defendant MEHR formed and co-owned atranslaton/nterpreation company, Nationa Translation

Services, with Defendant HOBSON.
18 OVERT ACT3
19] Employeesofthe copy service companies were sent to law offices ofa select group ofworkers”

; compensation applicantattorneys, wheretheyweregiven access othe law firm's client filsinorder
20{ 10 identify entities or “locations that the copy service could serve with records subpoenas.

2 OVERT ACT4
22 The copy service companies then billed workers’ compensation insurance companies for each

individual location they served witha records subpoena.
2

/24
i 2s] /

26] /
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! 28
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| STEVEN O. MEHR& GEORGE P. HOBSON Ill- PAGE 3

1
2 OVERT ACT §

“The same select group of workers’ compensation applicant attorneys used National Translation
3] Service for tranlation/interpretation services fortheirclients.

4 OVERACT§
| Notional Tanstaion Servi biled workers” compensation insurance companies forall ranslaion

Services rendered for these law firms.
§
7| counts:

On or about and between October 1, 2010 and October 13, 2016, in violation of Sestion
8] 182(a)(1) ofthe Penal Code (CONSPIRACY TO COMMIT A CRIME), a FELONY, GEORGE
| HOBSON It tid unlawfully conspire with unnamed coconspiators, to commit he crim of

REFERRAL OF CLIENTS FOR COMPENSATION, in violationof Section 3215ofthe Labor
10] Code.
1] OVERT ACT 1

Defendant HOBSON formed and co-owned two copy service companies, Expedited Attomey
12] Services and Capital Attomey Services, with Defendant MEHR.

2 OVERTACT2
14] Defendant HOBSON formed and co-owned a trnslation/nterpretaion company, National

Translation Services, with Defendant MEHR.
15

OVERT ACT 3
16{ Employees of the copy service companies were sent to law offices ofa select group of workers”
1) compensationappicantatomeys, where thy weregivenacces tth aw imsclint ils inde

to identify entities or “locations” thatthe copy service could serve with records subpoenas.
18 OVERT ACT 4
19] “The copy service companies then billed workers’ compensation insurance companies for each
yo individual location hey served with arecords subpocas.

2) OVERT ACT
“The same select groupofworkers® compensation applicant attorneys used National Translation

22| Service for translation/interpretation servicesforthei clients.

23 OVER ACT§
! National Translation Service billed workers’ compensation insurance companiesforall ranslation
! 24] services rendered for these law firms.

25
! 26

27]
28
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1
o| count:

31 Onoraboutand between October 13, 2012 to November 13, 2013, inviolationofSection SS0(b)(3)
of the Penal Code (INSURANCE FRAUD), a FELONY, STEVEN O. MEHR, with the intent ©©

4] defraud, did unlawfully conceal and knowingly fail to disclose, and did knowingly assist with,
‘anotherperson to conceal and ai to disclose theoccurrenceofan event and fact that affected the.

5] initial and continued material right and entitlement of EXPEDITED ATTORNEY SERVICES,
&| CAPITAL ATTORNEY SERVICESand NATIONALTRANSLATION SERVICES toan insurance

benefit and payment, and to the amount of a benefit and payment to which EXPEDITED
| ATTORNEY SERVICES,CAPITAL ATTORNEY SERVICES andNATIONALTRANSLATION

SERVICES were entitled, namely: unnecessary & unreasonable billing, or existenceofa referral
8] scheme involving workers compensation insurance claims billed to ACM, as listed on Grand Jury

Exhibit 14K.s
10] counts:

11| Onoraboutandbetween October 13, 2012 to October 13,2016, in violationofSection SS0(b)3) of
the Penal Code (INSURANCE FRAUD), a FELONY, GEORGEP.HOBSON II, withthe intent to

12 defraud, did unlawfully conceal and knowingly fal to disclose, and did knowingly assist with
1 another personto conceal and il todiscloseth occurenceofan event and aft tht affected the

inital and continued material right and entitlement of EXPEDITED ATTORNEY SERVICES,
14] CAPITAL ATTORNEY SERVICESand NATIONALTRANSLATION SERVICES toan insurance.

benefit and payment, and to the amount of a benefit and payment to which EXPEDITED
15| ATTORNEYSERVICES,CAPITALATTORNEY SERVICESand NATIONALTRANSLATION

SERVICES were entitled, namely: unnecessary & unreasonable billing, or existenceof a referal
16| scheme involving workers' compensation insurance claims billed to ACM, as listed on Grand Jury

1] Bibi 4K.

18] conte:

15] On orabout and between October 13, 2012toNovember 13, 2013, in violationofSection S50(b)(3)
ofthe Penal Code (INSURANCE FRAUD), a FELONY, STEVEN O. MEHR, with th intent0

20| defraud, did unlawfully conceal and knowingly fail to disclose, and did knowingly assist with
| another person o conceal and ful to disclose the occurrence ofan event anda oc hat affected the

‘itil and continued material right and entitlement of EXPEDITED ATTORNEY SERVICES,
22| CAPITAL ATTORNEY SERVICESand NATIONALTRANSLATION SERVICES toaninsurance

benefit and payment, and to the amount of a benefit and payment to which EXPEDITED
23| ATTORNEY SERVICES,CAPITAL ATTORNEY SERVICESandNATIONALTRANSLATION

i SERVICES were entitled, namely: unnecessary & unreasonable billing or existence ofa referral
| 24 scheme involving workers' compensation insurance claims billed to AIG, as listed on Grand Jury
! 25] Exhibit #4Q.

| 26] /
21)
28
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| counts:

2] noraboutandbetween October 13,2012 to October 13,2016, inviolationofSection SS0(B)(3)of
3] the Penal Code (INSURANCE FRAUD), « FELONY, GEORGE P. HOBSONIIL, withtheintentto

defraud, did unlawfully conceal and knowingly fail to disclose, and did knowingly assist with
4] another person to conceal and fail to disclose the occurrenceofan event and a fct hat affected the
| nil and continued materia right and clement of EXPEDITED ATTORNEY SERVICES,

CAPITAL ATTORNEY SERVICESand NATIONALTRANSLATION SERVICEStoan insurance:
| beneiit and payment, and to the amount of a benefit and payment t© which EXPEDITED

ATTORNEY SERVICES, CAPITAL ATTORNEY SERVICESand NATIONALTRANSLATION
| SERVICES were entitled, namely: unnecessary & unreasonable billing, or existence ofa referral

‘Scheme involving workers’ compensation insurance clams billed to AIG, ss listed on Grand Jury
8] Exhibit #4Q.

°| counts:
10 Onoraboutandbetween October 13, 2012toNovember 13,2013, inviolationofSection S50(0)(3)

of the Penal Code (INSURANCE FRAUD), a FELONY, STEVEN O. MEHR, with the intentto
11 defraud, did unlawfully conceal and knowingly ful o disclose, and did knowingly assist with

‘anotherperson to conceal and fail 0 disclose the occurrence ofan event anda foct that affected the
12] intial and continued material right and entitlement of EXPEDITED ATTORNEY SERVICES,
15] CAPITAL ATTORNEY SERVICESandNATIONALTRANSLATION SERVICES toaninsurance

benefit and payment, and to the amount of a benefit and payment to which EXPEDITED
14] ATTORNEY SERVICES, CAPITAL ATTORNEYSERVICESandNATIONAL TRANSLATION

SERVICES were entifled, namely: unnecessary & unreasonable billing, or existence of  referal
15) scheme involving workers’ compensationinsurance claims billed to AMTRUST, as listed on Grand
Jo Jur Esibit4Aand x1.

14] count:
‘Onorabout and between October 13, 2012 to October 13, 2016, inviolationofSectionSS0(b)(3) of

18] the Penal Code (INSURANCE FRAUD), aFELONY, GEORGE P. HOBSON IIL, with the intent to
defraud, did unlawfully conceal and knowingly fail to disclose, and did knowingly assist with

19) anotherpersonto conceal and fal to disclose the occurrence ofa event and fac that affected the
initial and continued material right and entitlement of EXPEDITED ATTORNEY SERVICES,

20] CAPITAL ATTORNEY SERVICESandNATIONALTRANSLATION SERVICES toaninsurance
32) benefit and payment, and to the amount of a benefit and payment fo which EXPEDITED

ATTORNEY SERVICES, CAPITAL ATTORNEY SERVICESand NATIONAL TRANSLATION
22| SERVICES were entitled, namely: unnecessary & unreasonable billing, or existenceof referral

schemeinvolving workers’compensation insurance clams billedto AMTRUST, as listedonGrand
23| Jury Exhibit#4Aand#4X1.
2],
2s),
26

/
27)
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1]
,| comrio

Onorabout and between October 13,2012toNovember 13,2013,inviolationofSection S50(6)(3)
3| of the Penal Code (INSURANCE FRAUD), a FELONY, STEVEN O. MEHR, with the intent to

defraud, did unlawfully conceal and knowingly fil to disclose, and did knowingly assist with
4] anotherperson to conceal and faltodisclose the occurrenceofan event and a fict that affected the

initial and continued material right and entitlement of EXPEDITED ATTORNEY SERVICES,
S| CAPITAL ATTORNEY SERVICESand NATIONALTRANSLATION SERVICES ton nsurance:
ol benctit and payment, and to the amount of a benefit and payment to which EXPEDITED

ATTORNEY SERVICES, CAPITALATTORNEY SERVICESandNATIONALTRANSLATION
7)| SERVICES were entitled, namely: unnecessary & unreasonable billing, or existenceofareferral

Schemeinvolving workers compensationinsuranceclaims biledtoBERKSHIRE HATHAWAY, as
8] listed on Grand Jury Exhibit #4F and #42.
s

10] COUNTII:
nor aboutandbetween October 13, 2012 to October 13, 2016, in violationofSection SS0(6)(3) of

11 the Penal Code (INSURANCE FRAUD), «FELONY, GEORGEP.HOBSON II, withthe nteat to
defraud, did unlawfully conceal and knowingly fal to disclose, and did knowingly assist with

12 another person to conceal and fal to disclose the occurrenceofan event and a ft that affected the
1 itil and continicd meters ight and entitlement of EXPEDITED ATTORNEY SERVICES,

CAPITAL ATTORNEY SERVICESand NATIONAL TRANSLATION SERVICES toan insurance:
14 benchit and payment, and to the amount of a benefit and payment to which EXPEDITED

ATTORNEY SERVICES,CAPITAL ATTORNEY SERVICESandNATIONALTRANSLATION
15| SERVICES were cnifld, namely: unnecessary & unreasonable billing, or existence ofa referal

‘Scheme volving workers' compensationinsuranceclaimsbilled to BERKSHIRE HATHAWAY, a5
16] sted on Grand Jury Exhibit #4F and #4X2.

| count 12:
15] Onorabout andbetween October 13, 2012toNovember 13, 2013,inviolationof Section SS0(6)(3)

ofthe Penal Code (INSURANCE FRAUD), a FELONY, STEVEN O. MEHR, with the inten to
19| defraud, did unlawfully conceal and knowingly fail to disclose, and did knowingly assist with

‘another person to conceal and fil to disclose the occurenceofan event and a fact that affected the
20] initial and continued material right and entitlement of EXPEDITED ATTORNEY SERVICES,
31| CAPITALATTORNEY SERVICESandNATIONALTRANSLATION SERVICES toaninsurance

: benefit and payment, and to the amount of a benefit and payment to which EXPEDITED
22| ATTORNEY SERVICES, CAPITAL ATTORNEY SERVICESand NATIONALTRANSLATION

SERVICES were entitled, namely: unnecessary & unreasonable billing, or existence ofa referral
f 23 scheme involving workers' compensation insurance claims billed to CITY OF LOS ANGELES, as

{ | listed on Grand Jury Exhibit #4C.

25] /

| 26] 1

| 27) /
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3
,| count 13

On orabout andbetween October 13, 2012 to October 13, 2016, in violationofSection 550(b)(3)of

3| the Penal Code (INSURANCE FRAUD), aFELONY, GEORGE P. HOBSON III, withtheintentto

defraud, dd unlawfully conceal and knowingly fil to disclose and did knowingly assist with
4 another person to conceal and fail to disclose the occurrenceofan event and a fact that affected the

| initial and continued material right and entitlement of EXPEDITED ATTORNEY SERVICES,
5] CAPITALATTORNEY SERVICESandNATIONALTRANSLATION SERVICEStoan insurance

o| bene and. payment, and to the amount of o benefit and payment to which EXPEDITED
ATTORNEY SERVICES,CAPITAL ATTORNEY SERVICESandNATIONALTRANSLATION

7 SERVICES were entitled, namely: unnecessary & unreasonable billing, or existenceof a referral
Scheme involving workers compensation insurance claims billed to CITY OF LOS ANGELES, as

8| listed on Grand Jury Exhibit #4C.

°| countis
10] Gnoraboutand betweenOctober 1, 2012 to November 13,2013, i violationof Sesion SS0(5)(5)

ofthe Penal Code (INSURANCE FRAUD), a FELONY, STEVEN O. MEHR, with the intent to

11| defraud, did unlawfully conceal and knowingly fil to disclose, and did knowingly assist with
‘another person to conceal and fail todisclose the occurrenceofan event and a fact that affected the.

12 initial and continued material right and entitlement of EXPEDITED ATTORNEY SERVICES,

13 CAPITALATTORNEY SERVICESandNATIONALTRANSLATION SERVICEStoan insurance

‘benefit and payment, and to the amount of a benefit and payment to which EXPEDITED

14] ATTORNEY SERVICES, CAPITAL ATTORNEY SERVICESandNATIONAL TRANSLATION
SERVICES were entitled, namely: unnecessary& unreasonable billing, or existence of a referral

15|| scheme involving workers' compensation insurance claims billed to COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES,

0 as listed on Grand Jury Exhibit #4].

Ll counts
Onor about and between October 13, 2012 to October 13, 2016, inviolationofSection 550(b)(3)of

18] the Penal Code (INSURANCE FRAUD), a FELONY, GEORGE P. HOBSON ILI, with the intent to.

defraud, did unlawally conceal and knowingly fil to disclose, and did knowingly assist with
15] another person to conceal and fil to disclose the occurrenceofanevent and a fact that affected the

{ital and continued material right and entitlement of EXPEDITED ATTORNEY SERVICES,
20{ CAPITAL ATTORNEY SERVICESandNATIONALTRANSLATION SERVICEStoan insurance
32 bene and payment, and to the amount of a bene and payment to which EXPEDITED

ATTORNEY SERVICES, CAPITALATTORNEY SERVICESandNATIONALTRANSLATION

22| SERVICES were entitled, namely: unnecessary & unreasonable billing, or existenceof a referral

Scheme involving workers compensation insurance claimsbilled to COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES,
23) aslisted on Grand Jury Exhibit #41
2),

. 23] /
26

i I21]
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1
,| counts

‘Gnorabout and betwen October 13, 2012 to November 13,013, inviolationofSection S50(5)3)
3| of the Penal Code (INSURANCE FRAUD), a FELONY, STEVEN O. MEHR, with the intent to

defraud, did unlawfully conceal and knowingly ful to disclose, and did knowingly assist with
| anotherperson to conceal and fil todisclose the occurrenceofan event and afact that affected the
| inal and coninucd material right and oiement of EXPEDITED ATTORNEY SERVICES,

CAPITALATTORNEY SERVICES nd NATIONALTRANSLATION SERVICESoan insurance
of benctit and payment, and to the amount of a benefit and peyment to which EXPEDITED

ATTORNEY SERVICES,CAPITAL ATTORNEY SERVICESand NATIONALTRANSLATION
7)| SERVICES were entiled, namely: unnecessary & unseasonble billing, or existence ofa referral

scheme involving workers’ compensation insuranceclaims billed to COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE, as
8] listed on Grand Jury Exhibit #41.

°| count iz:
10] Onoraboutand between October 13, 2012 0October 13, 2016, inviolationofSection SS0(b)(3)of

the Penal Code (INSURANCE FRAUD), a FELONY,GEORGE P. HOBSON II, with the intentto
11] defraud, did unlawfully conceal and knowingly fail to disclose, and did knowingly assist with

‘anotherperson to conceal and fail to disclose the occurrenceofanevent and a fact thataffectedthe
12). initial and continued material right and eniitlement of EXPEDITED ATTORNEY SERVICES,
13] CAPITAL ATTORNEY SERVICES sndNATIONAL TRANSLATION SERVICES tomisurusce

benefit and payment, and to the amount of a benefit and payment to which EXPEDITED
1a] ATTORNEY SERVICES, CAPITALATTORNEY SERVICESandNATIONAL TRANSLATION

SERVICES were enitled, namely: unnecessary & unreasonable billing, or existence of referral
15| schemeinvolving workers' compensation insurance claimsbilled to COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE, as
of tisted on Grand ry Bibi 41

17 counts:
Onorabout and between October13,2012 to November13,2013,inviolationofSection 550(b)(3)

18 of the Penal Code (INSURANCE FRAUD), a FELONY, STEVEN O. MEHR, with the intent to
defraud, did unlawfully conceal and knowingly fal to disclose, and did knowingly assist with

15 anotherperson to conceal and fail to disclose the occurrenceofan event anda fact tht affected the
initial and continued material right and entitlement of EXPEDITED ATTORNEY SERVICES,

20| CAPITAL ATTORNEY SERVICESand NATIONALTRANSLATION SERVICES toan insurance
4a benefit and payment, and to the amount of a benefit and payment (© which EXPEDITED

ATTORNEY SERVICES,CAPITAL ATTORNEY SERVICESandNATIONALTRANSLATION
22| SERVICES were entitled, namely: unnecessary & unreasonable billing, or existence ofa referral

scheme involving workers'compensation insuranceclaimsbilled to EMPLOYERS INSURANCE,
23) as listed on Grand Jury Exhibit #4H and #4X3.

2),
2s),
26

/
27
20]

|
i



STEVEN0. MEHR & GEORGE P. HOBSON Ill - PAGE
1
,| counts:

On or about and between October 13, 2012 to October 13, 2016, in violationofSection SS0(0)(3) of
3 the Penal Code(INSURANCE FRAUD), a FELONY, GEORGE P. HOBSON I,with theintentto

defraud, did unlawfully conceal and knowingly fal to disclose, and did knowingly assst with
4] another person to conceal and fil todisclose the occurrenceofaneventand afu that affected the.

inital and continued material right and cnitlement of EXPEDITED ATTORNEY SERVICES,
5| CAPITALATTORNEY SERVICESandNATIONALTRANSLATION SERVICES toaninsurance
6 benefit and payment, and to the amount of a benefit and payment to which EXPEDITED

ATTORNEY SERVICES,CAPITAL ATTORNEY SERVICES and NATIONALTRANSLATION
7] SERVICES were entitled; namely: unnecessary& unreasonable billing, or existence ofa referral

Scheme involving workers’ compensation insuranceclaims billed to EMPLOYERS INSURANCE,
8 as listed on Grand Jury Ekibi #4H and #43.

°| count:
10] Onoraboutand between October 13, 2012 to November 13, 2013, in violationofSection SS0(5)(3)

of the Penal Code (INSURANCE FRAUD), a FELONY, STEVEN O. MEHR, with the intentto
11 defraud, did unlawfully conceal and knowingly fail o disclose, and did knowingly assist with

anotherperson to conceal and fal to disclose the occurrence ofan event and a fact that affected the
12{ initial and continued material right and entitlement of EXPEDITED ATTORNEY SERVICES,
15] CAPITALATTORNEY SERVICES andNATIONALTRANSLATION SERVICESton insurance
23| benefit and payment, and to the amount of a benefit and payment to which EXPEDITED
14] ATTORNEY SERVICES, CAPITAL ATTORNEY SERVICESand NATIONALTRANSLATION

‘SERVICES were entilled, namely: unnecessary & unreasonable billing, or existence of a referal
15 scheme involving workers’ compensation insurance claims billed to FARMERS INSURANCE, as
Jo] lsdon Grand ur Exibic 40.

17] counrar:
Onorabout andbetween October 13,2012 toOctober 13,2016, in violationofSection SSOB)(3)of

16 the Penal Code (INSURANCEFRAUD), a FELONY, GEORGE. HOBSON I,withtheintentto
defraud, did unlawfully conceal and knowingly ful to disclose, and did knowingly assist with

15 another person to conecal and fal to disclosethe occurrenceofan event and a fact that affected the
inital and continued material right and entitlement of EXPEDITED ATTORNEY SERVICES,

20] CAPITAL ATTORNEY SERVICESandNATIONALTRANSLATION SERVICES oaninsurance:
2] benefit and payment, and to the amount of a benefit and payment to which EXPEDITED

ATTORNEYSERVICES, CAPITAL ATTORNEY SERVICES and NATIONALTRANSLATION
22| SERVICESwere entitled, namely: unnecessary & unreasonable billing, or existence ofa referal

scheme involving workers’ compensation insurance claims billed to FARMERS INSURANCE, 8s
23) listedonGrand JuryExhibit#4U.
2a),
2s

i 26
/
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: STEVEN 0. MEHR & GEORGE P. HOBSON Ill - PAGE 10
1
,| count:

GoraboutandbetweenOctober13,2012toNovember 13,2013, inviolationofSection S50()(3)
3| ofthe Penal Code (INSURANCE FRAUD), a FELONY, STEVEN O. MEHR, with the intentto

Gefraud, did unlawfully conceal and knowingly fail to disclose and did knowingly assist with
4 another personto onealandfil odisclosethe occurrenceofanoventanda fat that affected the
| iil and continued material sight and enieent of EXPEDITED ATTORNEY SERVICES,

CAPITAL ATTORNEY SERVICES and NATIONALTRANSLATION SERVICES toninsurance
| benefit and payment, and to the amount of a beaefit and payment to which EXPEDITED

ATTORNEY SERVICES,CAPITAL ATTORNEY SERVICESandNATIONALTRANSLATION
7] SERVICES were ented, namely: unnecessary & unreasonable billing, or existence ofa referral

scheme involving workers compesation insurance claimsbilled 0 GALLAGHER BASSETT,
8] listed on Grand Jury Exhibit #45.

°| count:
10] Onoraboutandbetween October 13, 2012 to October 13, 2016, in violationofSection SSO®)(3) of

the Penal Code (INSURANCEFRAUD),aFELONY, GEORGEP. HOBSON II, with theintentto
11| defraud, did unlawfully conceal and kaowingly fail to disclose and did knowingly assist with

another person toconcealand fil to disclose theoccurrence ofan eventanda act thtaffected the
12] initial and continued material right and entitlement of EXPEDITED ATTORNEY SERVICES,
1 CAPITAL ATTORNEY SERVICESand NATIONALTRANSLATION SERVICESloannurance

benefit and payment, and to the amount of a benefit and payment to which EXPEDITED
14| ATTORNEY SERVICES,CAPITALATTORNEY SERVICESandNATIONAL TRANSLATION

SERVICES were entitled, namely: unnecessary & unreasonable billing or existence of a eferal
15) scheme involving worker’ compensation insurance claims billed 0 GALLAGHER BASSETT, as
Jo] ton Grand fry Exit is

1, countas
27| GoraboutandbetweenOctober 13, 2012toNovember 13, 2013,inviolation ofSection SS0()(3)
16] of the Penel Code (INSURANCE FRAUD), 2 FELONY, STEVEN O. MEHR, with the inten to

defraud, did unlawfully conceal and Knowingly fail to disclose, and did knowingly assist with
15] another personto conceal andfil todisclose the occurrenceof aneventandafact thataffctedthe

inital and continued material ight and entitlement of EXPEDITED ATTORNEY SERVICES,
20| CAPITALATTORNEYSERVICESand NATIONALTRANSLATION SERVICEStoaninsurance
2 benefit and payment, and to the amount of a benefit nd payment to which EXPEDITED

ATTORNEYSERVICES, CAPITALATTORNEY SERVICES and NATIONALTRANSLATION
22 SERVICES were entitled, namely: unnecessary & unreasonable billing,o existenceofareferal

schemeinvolving workers compensation insurance claimsbilled to HARTFORD INSURANCE,as
i 23) listed on Grand Jury Exhibit 4G.

2),
2s),
26

: /
27
20] /
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1
,| counts:

Onorabout and between October 13, 201210 October 13,2016,inviolationofSection S50(5)(3) of
3] the Penal Code (INSURANCE FRAUD), a FELONY, GEORGEP.HOBSONII,withthe intent to

defraud, did unlawfully conceal and knowingly fal to disclose, and did knowingly assist with
4] another person to conceal and fail to disclose the occurrenceofan event anda fact that affected th
| intial and contin materi right nd enilement of EXPEDITED ATTORNEY SERVICES,

CAPITAL ATTORNEY SERVICESand NATIONALTRANSLATION SERVICES toaninsurance
6 benchit and payment, and to the amount of a benefit and payment to which EXPEDITED

ATTORNEY SERVICES, CAPITAL ATTORNEY SERVICES and NATIONALTRANSLATION
7] SERVICES were entitled, namely: unnecessary & unreasonable billing, or existenceof a referral

scheme involving workers’ compensation insurance claims billed to HARTFORD INSURANCE, as
8] listed on Grand Jury Exkibit #4G.

°| counts
10] Onoraboutand between October 13, 2012to November 13, 2013, in violationofSection SS0(5)(3)

of the Penal Code (INSURANCE FRAUD), a FELONY, STEVEN O. MEHR, with the intent to
11] defraud, did unlawfully conceal and knowingly fal to disclose, and did knowingly assist with

anotherperson to conceal and iil to disclose the occurrenceofanevent and a fact that affected the
i 12| initial and continued material right and entitlement of EXPEDITED ATTORNEY SERVICES,

1] CAPITAL ATTORNEY SERVICESand NATIONAL TRANSLATION SERVICES toa insurance
13{ enefit and payment, and to the amount of a benefit and payment to which EXPEDITED
14] ATTORNEY SERVICES,CAPITALATTORNEY SERVICES and NATIONAL TRANSLATION

SERVICES were entitled, namely: unnecessary & unreasonable billing, or existenceof referral
15] scheme involving workers’ compensation insurance claims billed to ICW GROUP, as listed on

Grand Jury Exhibit #4P.
16
17] count2n

On oraboutandbetween October 13, 2012 to October 13,2016, in violationofSection SS0(G)(3) of
16] the Penal Code (INSURANCE FRAUD), a FELONY, GEORGE P. HOBSON II, with theintent to

defraud, did unlawfully conceal and knowingly fal to disclose, and did knowingly assist with
29] another personto conceal and fal to disclose the occurrenceofan event and a fact that affected the

i initial and continued material right and entitlement of EXPEDITED ATTORNEY SERVICES,
20 CAPITAL ATTORNEY SERVICESandNATIONAL TRANSLATION SERVICEStoaninsurance
51 benefit and payment, and to the amount of a benefit and payment to which EXPEDITED

ATTORNEY SERVICES,CAPITALATTORNEY SERVICES and NATIONALTRANSLATION
i 22| SERVICES were entitled, namely: unnecessary & unreasonable billing, or existence ofa referral

‘scheme involving workers’ compensation insurance claims billed to ICW GROUP, as listed on
23| Grand Jury Exhibit #4P.
2,
2s,

: 26
/

2
20) /
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1
,| counts:

So ontandbetween tober 13, 2012 to November 13,2013,in violationofSesion SS0D)G)
3|| ofthe Penal Code (INSURANCE FRAUD), a FELONY, STEVEN O. MEHR, with the intent to.

defraud, did unlawfully conceal and knowingly fail to disclose, and did knowingly assist with

4 anotherperson to conceal and fail to disclosetheoccurrenceofan event and a fact that affected the

initial 25d sonimsed material ight nd eniement of EXPEDITED ATTORNEY SERVICES,
5| CAPITALATTORNEY SERVICESandNATIONAL TRANSLATION SERVICEStoaninsurance

| benefit and payment, and to the amount of a benefit and payment to which EXPEDITED
ATTORNEYSHRVICES,CAPITAL ATTORNEY SERVICES andNATIONALTRANSLATION

7] SERVICES were entitled, namely: unnecessary & unreasonable billing, or existence ofareferral

‘chem involvingworkers compensationinsurance claims billed to LIBERTY MUTUAL, aslisted
8| onGrand Jury Exhibit #4M.

°| counts:
10] Onoraboutandbetween October13, 201210 October 13, 2016, inviolationofSestion S30(5)(3)of

the PenalCode (INSURANCE FRAUD), a FELONY, GEORGE P. HOBSON 11,withthe intentto

11] defraud, did unlawfully conceal and knowingly fail to disclose, and did knowingly assist with

‘anotherperson to conceal and fail to disclosethe occurrenceofan event and a fact that affected the

12|| initial and continued material right and entitlement of EXPEDITED ATTORNEY SERVICES,

13 CAPITAL ATTORNEY SERVICESandNATIONALTRANSLATION SERVICES to an insurance

benefit and payment, and to the amount of a benefit and payment to which EXPEDITED

14] ATTORNEY SERVICES,CAPITAL ATTORNEY SERVICES andNATIONALTRANSLATION
SERVICES were entitled, namely: unnecessary& unreasonable billing, or existence of a:referral

15] heme imvolving workers compensationnurance claims billed to LIBERTYMUTUAL,assed
on Grand Jury Exhibit #31.16

1a] counts
Onorabout andbetweenOctober 13,2012toNovember 13,2013,inviolationofSection S50(b)(3)

18] ofthe Penal Code (INSURANCE FRAUD), a FELONY, STEVEN O. MEHR, with the intent to

defraud, did unlawfully conceal and knowingly fail to disclose, and did knowingly assist with

15] otherperson conceal and il disclose th occurence of as event and fut tht affected the
initial and continued material right and entitlement of EXPEDITED ATTORNEY SERVICES,

20| CAPITAL ATTORNEY SERVICESandNATIONALTRANSLATION SERVICEStoaninsurance

t 21 benefit and payment, and to the amount of a benefit and payment to which EXPEDITED

ATTORNEY SERVICES, CAPITAL ATTORNEY SERVICES.andNATIONALTRANSLATION

25] SERVICES were ented, samely: unnecessary & unreasonable billing, or existence ofa rofrtal
‘scheme involving workers’compensationinsuranceclaimsbilled to MARKEL CORPORATION, as.

23] listed on Grand Jury Exhibit #4E.

2,
=|,
2
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1
o| counts

On oraboutandbetween October 13, 2012 to October 13, 2016, in violationofSection SS0(b)(3) of
3] the Penal Code (INSURANCE FRAUD), aFELONY, GEORGEP.HOBSON II,withthe intent to

defraud, did unlawfully conceal and knowingly fail to disclose, and did knowingly assist with
4] another person to conceal and fail to disclose the occurrenceofan event and a fact that affected the
| intial and continued materi sight and cniement of EXPEDITED ATTORNEY SERVICES,
CAPITALATTORNEY SERVICESand NATIONAL TRANSLATION SERVICES toaninsurance

| benefit and payment, and to the amount of a benefit and payment to which EXPEDITED
ATTORNEY SERVICES,CAPITAL ATTORNEY SERVICESand NATIONALTRANSLATION

7] SERVICES were eatitld, namely: unnecessary & unteasonable billing, or existenceof a referal
‘scheme involvingworkers’compensation insuranceclaimsbilled to MARKELCORPORATION,as

8] listed on Grand Jury Exhibit #4E.

9| count:
10|| Onoraboutandbetween October 13, 2012 to November 13, 2013, in violationofSection SS0(5)(3)
ofthe Penal Code (INSURANCE FRAUD), a FELONY, STEVEN O. MEHR, with the intent to

11 defraud, did unlawfully conceal and knowingly fil to disclose, and did knowingly assist with
‘another person to conceal and fil o disclose the occurenceofan event and a fact that affected the

12) inital and continued material ight and enitlement of EXPEDITED ATTORNEY SERVICES,
15 CAPITAL ATTORNEY SERVICESandNATIONALTRANSLATION SERVICES toaninsurance

benefit and payment, and to the amount of a benefit and payment to which EXPEDITED
14) ATTORNEY SERVICES, CAPITAL ATTORNEY SERVICESandNATIONALTRANSLATION

‘SERVICES were entitled, namely: unnecessary & unreasonable billing, or existence of@ referral
15 schemeinvolvingworkers’ compensationinsuranceclaims billed to MATRIXABSENCE MGMT,
Jo] ied on Grand Jury Bio 44D.

17] counts
Gnor about andbetween October 13, 2012 to October 13, 2016, in violationofSection 50(b)(3) of

16 the Penal Code (INSURANCE FRAUD), 2 FELONY, GEORGEP.HOBSON,withtheintent to
defraud, did unlawfully conceal and knowingly fal to disclose, and did knowingly assist with

19 anotherperson to conceal end fil todisclose the occurrenceofan event and a fact that affected the:
inital and continucd material right and entitlement of EXPEDITED ATTORNEY SERVICES,

f 20| CAPITALATTORNEY SERVICESandNATIONAL TRANSLATION SERVICES toaninsurance
| 41 benefit and payment, and to the smouat of a benefit and payment to which EXPEDITED

ATTORNEY SERVICES,CAPITAL ATTORNEY SERVICES and NATIONALTRANSLATION
22| SERVICES were entitled, namely: unnceessary & unreasonable billing, or existenceofareferral

scheme involving workers compensation insuranceclaimsbilled 0 MATRIX ABSENCE MGMT,
23 as listed on Grand Jury Exhibit #4D.
|,
2s),
26

i ’
2
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1
,| counts
Gnor sbout and between October 13, 2012 to November 13, 2013,inviolationofSection SS0(b)(3)

31 ofthe PenalCode (INSURANCE FRAUD), a FELONY, STEVEN O. MEHR, with the intent to
defraud, did unlawfully conceal and knowingly fil to disclose, and did knowingly assist with

4] anotherpersonto conceal and fil to disclose the occurrenceofanevent anda ict that affected the
| initia and continued material right and entitlement of EXPEDITED ATTORNEY SERVICES,
5| CAPITAL ATTORNEY SERVICESandNATIONALTRANSLATION SERVICESoan insurance
o| bench and payment, and to the amount of a benefit and payment to which EXPEDITED

ATTORNEY SERVICES,CAPITAL ATTORNEY SERVICESand NATIONALTRANSLATION
7] SERVICES were cnitled, namely: unnecessary & unreasonable billing, or existence of a referal

scheme involving workers compensation insurance claims billed to MIDWEST INSURANCE, as
8] listed on Grand Jury Exhibit #4L.

°| counts:
10] Onoraboutandbetween October 13, 2012 to October 13,2016, inviolationof Section SS0(b)(3) of

the Penal Code (INSURANCE FRAUD), a FELONY,GEORGE P. HOBSON II, with the ntentto
21 defraud, did unlawfully conceal and knowingly fail to disclose, and did knowingly assist with

‘anotherperson to conceal and fail to disclose the occurrenceofan event anda fact tht affected the
12) initial and continued material right and entitlement of EXPEDITED ATTORNEY SERVICES,
13] CAPITAL ATTORNEY SERVICES andNATIONALTRANSLATION SERVICESton nsrance

benefit and payment, and to the amount of a benefit and payment to which EXPEDITED
14] ATTORNEY SERVICES,CAPITALATTORNEY SERVICESandNATIONALTRANSLATION

SERVICES were entifled, namely: unnecessary & unreasonable billing, or existence ofa referal
15] scheme involving workers’ compensation insuranceclaims billed to MIDWEST INSURANCE, as
Lo ised on Grand ry Bibi aL.

17] counts
Onorabout and between October 13, 2012 to November 13,2013,inviolationof Section SS0(2)(3)

18] ofthe Penal Code (INSURANCE FRAUD), 8 FELONY, STEVEN O. MEHR, with the intent to
defraud, did unlawfully conceal and knowingly fail to disclose, and did knowingly assist with

25] anotherperson to conceal and ail o disclose the occurrenceofan event anda fact tht affected the
initial and continued material right and entitlement of EXPEDITED ATTORNEY SERVICES,

20] CAPITAL ATTORNEY SERVICESandNATIONALTRANSLATION SERVICEStoaninsurance
41 benefit and payment, and to the amount of a benefit and payment (© Which EXPEDITED

! ATTORNEY SERVICES, CAPITAL ATTORNEY SERVICESand NATIONALTRANSLATION
22] SERVICES were entitled, namely: unnecessary & unreasonable billing or existence ofa referral

scheme involving workers’ compensation insurance claims billed to SCTF,a listed on Grand Jury
23| Exhibit #4R and #4X4.
24),
2s),

| 26
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1
,| counts

‘Onoraboutandbetween October 13, 2012 to October 13, 2016,inviolationofSection SSO(b)(3) of
3) the Penal Code(INSURANCEFRAUD), a FELONY, GEORGEP. HOBSON Ilwiththe intent to

defraud, did unlawfully conceal and knowingly fail to disclose, and did knowingly assist with
4] another person to conceal and fil to disclosetheoccurrenceofan event and a fact that affected the

‘initial and continued material right and entitlement of EXPEDITED ATTORNEY SERVICES,
S| CAPITAL ATTORNEY SERVICESandNATIONALTRANSLATION SERVICESto aninsurance
oll bench and payment, and to the amount of a benefit and payment to which EXPEDITED

ATTORNEY SERVICES,CAPITAL ATTORNEY SERVICES and NATIONALTRANSLATION
7| SERVICES were entifed, namely: unnecessary & unreasonable billing, or existenceof a referal

scheme involving workers compensation insurance claims billed to SCIF, a listed on Grand Jury
8| Exhibit #4Rand #4X4.

°| counts:
10] Onoraboutandbetween October 13, 2012 to November 13, 2013, in violationofSection SS0(b)(3)

of the Penal Code (INSURANCE FRAUD), a FELONY, STEVEN O. MEHR, with the intent to
11) defraud, did unlawfully conceal and knowingly fil to disclose, and did knowingly assist with

anotherperson to conceal and fail to disclose the occurrenceofanevent and a fat hat affected the
12) initial and continued material right and entitlement of EXPEDITED ATTORNEY SERVICES,
1 CAPITAL ATTORNEY SERVICESand NATIONALTRANSLATION SERVICES toa surance

benefit and payment, and to the amount of a benefit and payment to which EXPEDITED
14] ATTORNEY SERVICES, CAPITALATTORNEY SERVICESandNATIONALTRANSLATION

SERVICES were caitled, namely: unnecessary & unreasonable billing, or existenceof a referral
15] scheme involving workers’ compensationinsurance claimsbilled to SEDGWICK, aslistedonGrand.
Lo To EsibicaW and xcs

! 14 counts:
Onoraboutand between October 13, 201210 October 13, 2016, in violationofSection S50(0)(3) of

15] thePenal Code (INSURANCE FRAUD), a FELONY, GEORGE P. HOBSON IIL, withthe intent
defraud, did unlawfully conceal and knowingly fil to disclose, and did knowingly assist with

19] another person to conceal and fail to disclose the occurrenceofan event anda fact tht affected the
initial and continued material right and entitlement of EXPEDITED ATTORNEY SERVICES,

20] CAPITAL ATTORNEY SERVICES and NATIONAL TRANSLATION SERVICES toaninsurance
31] benefit and payment, and to the amount of » benefit and payment to which EXPEDITED

ATTORNEY SERVICES, CAPITAL ATTORNEY SERVICESandNATIONAL TRANSLATION
22| SERVICES were entitled, namely: unnecessary & unreasonable billing, or existence ofa referral

‘<chemeinvolving workers’compensationinsuranceclaimsbilledtoSEDGWICK, aslsted on Grand
23| Jury Exhibit #4W and #4XS.
2,
25 /

{ 26}
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1
,| counran:

Onoabout andbetwesnOctober 13,2012 to November 13,2013, in violationof Section SS0(1)(3)
3 ofthe Penal Code (INSURANCE FRAUD), a FELONY, STEVEN O. MEHR, with the intent to

defraud, did unlawfully conceal and knowingly fail to disclose, and did knowingly assist with
4] anotherperson to conceal and fil to disclose the occurrence ofan event and a fact that affected the

‘ital and continued material right and entitlement of EXPEDITED ATTORNEY SERVICES,
5| CAPITAL ATTORNEY SERVICESandNATIONALTRANSLATION SERVICES toaninsurance
| benefit and paymen, and to the amount of a benefit and payment to which EXPEDITED.

ATTORNEY SERVICES,CAPITALATTORNEY SERVICES and NATIONALTRANSLATION
7] SERVICES were entitled, namely: unnecessary & unreasonable billing, or existence ofa referal

schemeinvolvingworkers compensationinsuranceclaimsbilledtoTRAVELERS INSURANCE,as
6) listed on Grand Jury Exhibit #4N and #4X6.

°| countar:
Jo Onorabout and betweenOctober 13, 2012 0 October 13,2016, inviolationof Section SS0(B)3) of

the Penal Code (INSURANCE FRAUD), a FELONY, GEORGE P. HOBSON I,with the intentto
11] defraud, did unlawfully conceal and knowingly fal to disclose, and did knowingly assist with

‘anotherpersonto conceal and fail to disclose the occurrence ofan event and a fact that affected the
12 initial and continued material right and entitlement of EXPEDITED ATTORNEY SERVICES,
1a CAPITAL ATTORNEY SERVICES sndNATIONALTRANSLATION SERVICES tomisuuce

benefit and payment, and to the amount of a benefit and payment to which EXPEDITED
1a] ATTORNEY SERVICES,CAPITALATTORNEY SERVICES and NATIONAL TRANSLATION

SERVICES were entitled, namely: unnecessary & unreasonable billing, or existence ofa referral
15] scheme involving workers’ compensationinsuranceclaimsbilled toTRAVELERS INSURANCE, as

ited on Grand Jury Eni #4N and #436.

1 count
‘Onorabout andbetwenOctober 13,2012 to November 13, 2013, inviolationofSection S50(b)(3)

15] ofthe Penal Code (INSURANCE FRAUD), a FELONY, STEVEN O. MEHR, with the intent to
defraud, did unlawfully conceal and knowingly fal to disclose, and did knowingly assist with

15 another person to conceal and fail to disclose the occurrenceofan event anda fot tat affected the
ital and continued material right and entitlement of EXPEDITED ATTORNEY SERVICES,

| 20| CAPITAL ATTORNEY SERVICESand NATIONALTRANSLATION SERVICES toan insurance
42 benefit and payment, and to the amount of a benefit and payment to which EXPEDITED

i ATTORNEY SERVICES, CAPITAL ATTORNEY SERVICESandNATIONAL TRANSLATION
22| SERVICES were entifled, namely: unnecessary & unreasonable billig, or existence ofa referral.

scheme involving workers’ compensation insurance claims billed to YORK RISK SERVICES
23| GROUP, os listed on Grand Jury Exhibit #4V.
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1
,| counts:

"Onor about and between October 13,2012 toOctober 13, 2016, in violationofSection 550(b)(3) of

3] the Penal Code (INSURANCE FRAUD), a FELONY, GEORGEP.HOBSON III, with the intent to

defraud, did unlawfully conceal and knowingly fil to disclose, and did knowingly assist with
4] another person to conceal and fail to disclosetheoccurrenceofan event and a fact that affected the

initial and continued material right and entidement of EXPEDITED ATTORNEY SERVICES,
5| CAPITALATTORNEY SERVICESandNATIONAL TRANSLATION SERVICEStoaninsurance
| benefit and payment, and to the amount of a benefit and payment to which EXPEDITED

ATTORNEY SERVICES,CAPITAL ATTORNEY SERVICESandNATIONALTRANSLATION

7] SERVICES were entitled, namely: unnecessary & unreasonable billing, or existenceof a referral

Scheme involving workers’ compensation insurance claims billed to YORK RISK SERVICES
8] GROUP, as listed on Grand Jury Exhibit #4V.

°| counts
10f Onorabout and between October 13, 2012 to November 13, 2013, in violationofSection SS0(b)3)

ofthe Penal Code (INSURANCE FRAUD), a FELONY, STEVEN O. MEHR, with the intent to

11) defraud, did unlawfully conceal and knowingly fail to disclose, and did knowingly assist with

another personto conceal and ail to disclose the occurenceofan event andafact that affected the
12 initial and continued material right and entitlement of EXPEDITED ATTORNEY SERVICES,

1] CAPITAL ATTORNEYSERVICESand NATIONAL TRANSLATION SERVICES ton insurance
benefit and payment, and to the amount of a benefit and payment to which EXPEDITED

14| ATTORNEY SERVICES,CAPITALATTORNEY SERVICES and NATIONALTRANSLATION
SERVICES were entitled, namely: unnecessary & unreasonable billing or existenceofareferral

15. scheme involving workers compensation insuranc clams billed to ZENITH INSURANCE, a5
14] listed on Grand Jury Exhibit #40 and #4X7.

17 COUNT 45:

OnoraboutandbetweenOctober 13, 2012to October 13, 2016, in violationofSection 550(b)(3) of

18 the Penal Code(INSURANCE FRAUD), aFELONY, GEORGE P. HOBSON II, with theintent to

defraud, did unlawfully conceal and knowingly fail to disclose, and did knowingly assist with

19] anotherperson to conceal and fail to disclose the occurrenceofan event anda fact that affected the

initial and continued material right and entitlement of EXPEDITED ATTORNEY SERVICES,

20|| CAPITAL ATTORNEY SERVICESandNATIONALTRANSLATION SERVICEStoaninsurance

41 benefit and payment, and to the amount of a benefit and payment 10 which EXPEDITED
ATTORNEY SERVICES,CAPITALATTORNEY SERVICESandNATIONALTRANSLATION

22] SERVICES were entitled, namely: unnecessary& unreasonable billing, or existence ofa referral
scheme involving workers compensation insurance claims billed to ZENITH INSURANCE, as

23) fisted on Grand Jury Exhibit #40 and #47.

241 °
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1
,| counts

On orabout andbetween October 13, 2012to November 13,2013, inviolationofSection S50(2)(3)
3 ofthe Penal Code (INSURANCE FRAUD), a FELONY, STEVEN O. MEHR, with the intent to

fraud, did unlawlly conceal and knowingly fail to disclose and did knowingly assist with
| another person fo conceal an fil to disclose the occurrence ofan event and act that afesed the

initia and continued material ight and entitlement of EXPEDITED ATTORNEY SERVICES,
5| CAPITAL ATTORNEY SERVICESandNATIONALTRANSLATION SERVICEStoninsurance
o| bene and. payment, and to the amount of a benefit and payment to which EXPEDITED

ATTORNEYSERVICES, CAPITAL ATTORNEY SERVICES and NATIONALTRANSLATION
7] SERVICES were entitled, namely: unnecessary & unreasonable billing, or existence ofa referral

“chem involving workers compensation insurance claims billed to ZURICH INSURANCE, 25
8) listed on Grand Jury Exhibit #4T and #4X8.

°| count:Lo] Onorabautandbetween October 13,2012 0 October 13, 2016 inviolatonof Section S50) of
the Penal Code (INSURANCE FRAUD), FELONY, GEORGEP. HOBSON Il, with the intent to

11] defraud, id lawfully conceal and knowingly fil to disclose, and did Kaowingly assist with
another personto conceal and fil to discloseth oscureenceofan event anda fct that affected the

12) initil and continued material right and eatitlement of EXPEDITED ATTORNEY SERVICES,
1a CAPITAL ATTORNEY SERVICESandNATIONAL TRANSLATION SERVICES oan sissce

benefit and payment, and to the amount of a benefit and payment to which EXPEDITED
14| ATTORNEY SERVICES, CAPITALATTORNEY SERVICESand NATIONALTRANSLATION

SERVICES were entitled, namely: unnecessary & unreasonable billing, or existence of a referral
15]. scheme involving workers compensation insurance clams billed to ZURICH INSURANCE, 25
of ts on Grn Hy ExiiT nd 4X5.

o OTHER ALLEGATION(S)
18] AstoCount(®)1,2,3,4,5,6,7,8,9, 10, 11,12, 13,14,15, 16, 17, 18,19,20,21, 22,23,24,25,26,
19) 27,28, 29, 30,31, 32, 33, 34, 35, 36, 37, 38,39, 40, 41, 42, 43, 44, 45, 46 and 47, its further

‘lleged pursuant o Penal Cods sections 803(t) (STATUTE OF LIMITATIONTOLLED) thatproof
20{ ofthe charged offenses)ofLabor Code 3215 REFERRAL OF CLIENTS FORCOMPENSATION
1 and Penal Code 550653) FAILING TO DISCLOSE OR CONCEALING EVENT AFFECTING

| RIGHT OR ENTITLEMENT TO AN INSURANCE BENEFIT, depends substantially upon
22|| evidence that was seized under a warrant on October 13, 2016, most of which stil remains

navalabl othe prosecuting authorityunder heprocedures describedin People .Superior Court
23 (Laf) (2001) 25 Cal4th 703, People v. Superior Court (Bauman & Rose) (1995) 37CelApp4th

1757, orsubdivision c) ofSection 1524,relating to claims ofevidentiaryprivilegeorattorney work
24 produch with the inal disclosure of th evidence to the prosecuting authority sil pending.

| 2,
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1
2 ENHANCEMENT

3 1tis further alleged pursuant to Penal Code section 186.11(a)(1)(2) (AGGRAVATED WHITE
COLLARCRIME-OVER$500,000) thatas to counts 4,6, 10,12, 14,16, 18,20,22, 24,26, 28,

4] 30,32,34,36, 38, 40,42,44and46, Defendant STEVEN O. MER,engagedinapattemof related
| bse ony conduct involving the aking of more than fv hundred thousand dollars

($500,000).
§ tis further alleged pursuant to Penal Code section 186.11(6X1)/(2) (AGGRAVATED WHITE
7] COLLARCRIVE - OVER $500,000) thats to counts 3,7, 9, 11,13, 15, 17, 19,21,23, 25,27,29,

31,33,35,37, 39,41, 43, 45 and 47, Defendant GEORGE P. HOBSON II, engaged inapatterof
8] related fraudulent felony conduct involving the taking ofmore than five hundred thousand dollars

(8500000).9
0] PursuanttoPenal Code Section 1054.5(b), the People arc hereby informally requestingthat defense

counsel provide discovery to the People as required by Penal Code Section 1054.3.
n

12 DATED:

3) ATRUEPILL
14 #

20/2.

13) Scott Kelly, Foreperson,gad Iiry
1 CountyofOrange, Satebf California

For theyer 2020-2021
E wlolA
18 ‘Noor! Hasan

Deputy District Attorney
i 19)
! 20)
! 2]
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i 1

} WITNESSES EXAMINED BEFORE THE GRAND JURY--~
3

1 conice MeGuk Bond eo.

5 2 Alciacasilo

i | 3 soba Don Esq.

| 4 Michele Duncan

8] 5. James Fisher Esq

| 6. seonite rica
10
o| 7 enone

ol 8 Amc

13] 9 Megan Gavia

14] 10. Troy Newberry
15] 11. Samantha Ruiz

160 12. Nelly Solorzano
1) 13. Matthew Taylor, Esq
1

14. Wiliam Todd, Esa.Lo lam Todd, Esq
sol 15Richa Tease

21] 16. Seon Weitzman
22) 17. Tomence White

23) 18. James Williams

| 24 19, investigator Paul Christy
23) 20. Investigator Calos Gonzales
24]
JEE

28)
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1 22. investigator Amell Rivera
2 23. Investigator Mathew Ruzgerian
3

24. Michael Colarusso
4
S| 2s cwispin

of 26. Emmanuel Gagar

20 27. Oliver Glover
8| 2s Roger Gutierrez

9) 29. Andrew Hanson
10 30. Lisa Jones
1 31. Jeffey Kindi

12] rite
1a 3 Semel xing

14] 3. Domingo Lafon
15] 34 CatyLara

16) 35. Leah Ludwig

Fl 36. sasa Mohan
18] 37. Cheryl Nordheim
19)

38. Gordon Oard20)
| 39 EricRhedin

22 40 GlenSmith
23] 41. Mary Ellen Stallone

24] 42. Nicole Sullivan

; 25] 43. Tony Taras
26 44. Nalya Vayn

i 2)
; 26)
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1
2

Presented by the Foreperson ofthe Grand Juryofthe CountyofOrange, Stateof California, for
3] the year 2020-2021, in the presence ofthe Grand Jury, to the Superior Court ofthe State of
| Califomis, in and fo the CountyofOrenge, and filed as secondofthiscourthishl Say of

} Mpcha021.
hg
§
7 DAVID H. YAMASAKI, EXECUTIVE OFFICER
o and Clerkofthe Superior Court

ofthe Stateof Califomia, in and
° forthe Countyof Orange.

10]

= ifav Alu Ah
12]
” DEPUTYCLERK TINA EBBERT

1
TODD SPITZER, DISTRICT ATTORNEY

33 ‘OFTHECOUNTYOFORANGE,STATEOFCALIFORNIA
16

5BY:
19] nl Fikan
oo Deputy District Atiomey.

20)
21]
22
23
24)
25
26]

i 21)
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